In the Matter of the annexation) RESOLUTION NO. 39 to the City of Lebanon of Two ) FOR territories 1949

WHEREAS, the registered voters of the City of Lebanon at a special election held therein on November 22, 1949 voted in favor of annexing the two territories hereinafter described, and

-

WHEREAS, the owners of all of the property located within said territories have filed with the City Recorder their written consent to the annexation of the same to the City of Lebanon, and

WHEREAS, said territories are contiguous to the present City boundaries of the City of Lebanon

BE IT HEREBY RESCLVED and proclaimed that the following described territories are annexed to the City of Lebanon:

Beginning at a 3/4" iron pipe on the Easterly right of way line of the Santiam Highway, said beginning point being North 860.95 feet and West 46.90 feet from the Northeast corner of Block 2, Wassom's Addition to the City of Lebanon, and running thence North 16° 14' West along said highway line 520.00 feet to a 1" iron pipe to the initial point of the tract to be described an annexed, thence North 89° 49' East 5 07.72 feet to a 1" iron pipe, thence South 0° 11' East to the North City Limit Line of the City of Lebanon, thence West along the North City Limit Line to the East boundary line of U. S. Highway # 20, thence North 16° 14' West along the East boundary line of U. S. Highway # 20 to the place of beginning. ALSO

Beginning at the intersection of the present Easterly boundary of the City of Lebanon with the East line of Santiam Street and running thence North along the East line of Santiam Street to the North line of the East projection of Kirkpatrick's Third Addition, thence Westerly along said North line of said Addition to the present Easterly boundary of Lebanon, thence South easterly along the present Easterly boundary to the place of beginning.

and the present boundaries of the City of Lebenon shall be altered and extended to include said territories.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Recorder of the City of Lebanon be directed to prepare an abstract of the vote within the City showing the whole number of registered voters voting therein on such annexation, the number of votes cast for

annexation, the number of votes cast against annexation and submit the same to the Secretary of State together with a copy of this resolution and copy of the written consent to annexation of the owners of all of the annexed property, also to submit to the Linn County Clerk a certified description of the annexed territory.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this

20th of November, 1949.

1 19